January 23, 2026, has inter alia, considered and approved the followings items of agenda: 

1. Raising of Funds through Issuance of the equity shares by way of preferential issue on private placement 
basis (“Preferential Issue”):  

The Board has approved the issuance of up to 28,53,000 (Twenty-Eight Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand) Equity 
shares of face value ₹10/- each, at an issue price of ₹ 166/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Six Only) per equity 
share, including a premium of ₹156/- per share, aggregating to ₹ 47,35,98,000 (Rupees Forty-Seven Crore 
Thirty-Five Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand Only), by way of preferential allotment on a private placement 
basis, to the proposed allottees (“Preferential Issue”). 

The issue price shall be in compliance with the provisions of Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (“SEBI ICDR

[...]

Type of issuance Preferential Issue of Equity Shares in accordance with the 

Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations read with the 
Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder. 

Total number of securities allotted and the total 
amount for which the securities are issued  

28,53,000 (Twenty-Eight Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand) 
Equity shares aggregating to ₹ 47,35,98,000 (Rupees 
Forty-Seven Crore Thirty-Five Lakh Ninety-Eight 
Thousand Only) 

Names of the Investor As per Annexure 1 

Number of Investors 99 Investors 

Issue Price At a price not being lower than the price to be determined in 
accordance with the Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations 
or such higher price as may be decided and deemed 
appropriate by the Board and stock exchanges at the time of 
issue or allotment.  

Issue Price: The Equity Shares shall be issued at ₹ 166 
(Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Six only) per Equity Share 
including premium of ₹ 156 (Rupees One Hundred 
Fifty-Six only), payable in cash (“Issue Price”). 

Post allotment of securities - outcome of the 
subscription, issue price / allotted price (in case 
of convertibles) 

Not Applicable – To be done at the time of allotment 

Intimation on conversion of securities or on lapse